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In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of the School as of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial position 
thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America.

Basis for Opinions

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements



 

  
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 



 

  
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 

    
      
      
     

  
 

 

 

 
     

 
 

  

 

 
 

 

     

 
 

 
 

 

 

     

 
 

 

 

 

 

     

 
 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

  
  
  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
  
  

 

 
 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 



Governmental
Activities

Assets
Due from Central Administrative Office 2,236,234$        
Capital Assets, Net 43,852                

Total Assets 2,280,086          

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Pension Related Deferred Outflows of Resources 1,065,198          

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 3,345,284          

Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities:

Due Within One Year 87,078                
Due in More than One Year 2,607,461          

Total Liabilities 2,694,539          

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Pension Related Deferred Inflows of Resources 311,645              

Net Position
Net Investment in Capital Assets 43,852                
Unrestricted 295,248              

Total Net Position 339,100              

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources
and Net Position 3,345,284$        

LAKE WALES CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.

JUNE 30, 2025
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

THE DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF
JANIE HOWARD WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Special Total
General Revenue Governmental

Fund Fund Funds
Assets

Due from Central Administrative Office 2,236,234$        -$                        2,236,234$        
Total Assets 2,236,234          -                           2,236,234          

Total Liabilities -                           -                           -                           

Fund Balances
Unassigned 2,236,234          -                           2,236,234          

Total Fund Balances 2,236,234          -                           2,236,234          

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 2,236,234$        -$                        2,236,234$        

LAKE WALES CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.

JUNE 30, 2025
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

THE DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF
JANIE HOWARD WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Total Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds 2,236,234$        

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of 
net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and, therefore, are not reported as assets in the
governmental funds.  The cost of the assets is $162,303 and the 
accumulated depreciation is $118,451. 43,852                

Amounts accrued for compensated absences are not due and payable
in the current period and, therefore, are not reported as liabilities in the
governmental funds. (158,324)            

The following pension related balances do not use current resources or
are not due and payable in the current period and, therefore, are not
reported in the governmental funds:

Pension Related Deferred Outflows of Resources 1,065,198          
Net Pension Liability (2,536,215)         
Pension Related Deferred Inflows of Resources (311,645)            

Total Net Position - Governmental Activities 339,100$           

JUNE 30, 2025
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

LAKE WALES CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.
JANIE HOWARD WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Special Total
General Revenue Governmental

Fund Fund Funds
Revenues

Federal Sources -$                        416,316$           416,316$           
State and Local Sources 4,107,863          -                           4,107,863          
Contributions and Other Revenue 220,025              -                           220,025              

Total Revenues 4,327,888          416,316              4,744,204          

Expenditures
Current:

Instruction 3,081,408          164,055              3,245,463          
Student Support Services 104,701              3,338                  108,039              
Instructional Media 81,851                3,236                  85,087                
Instruction and Curriculum Development -                           233,489              233,489              
Instructional Staff Training 16,534                -                           16,534                
Instruction-Related Technology 9,742                  -                           9,742                  
Board 17,151                -                           17,151                
General Administration 18,205                -                           18,205                
School Administration 562,212              -                           562,212              
Pupil Transportation 233,002              8,208                  241,210              
Operation of Plant 499,697              -                           499,697              
Maintenance of Plant 5,400                  -                           5,400                  
Administrative Technology Services 66                       -                           66                       

Capital Outlay 5,872                  3,990                  9,862                  
Total Expenditures 4,635,841          416,316              5,052,157          

Net Changes in Fund Balances (307,953)            -                           (307,953)            

Fund Balances at Beginning of Year 2,544,187          -                           2,544,187          

Fund Balances at End of Year 2,236,234$        -$                        2,236,234$        

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

LAKE WALES CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.
JANIE HOWARD WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Net Change in Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds (307,953)$          

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of 
net position are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in
the statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over
their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense.  This
is the amount by which capital outlays ($9,862) exceed depreciation
expense ($17,332) in the current period. (7,470)                 

Compensated absences included in the statement of activities do not
require the use of current financial resources and, therefore, are not
reported as expenditures in the governmental funds. (64,942)              

The net changes in net pension liability and deferred outflows and inflows
related to pension in the statement of activities does not provide or require 
the use of current financial resources and, therefore, is not reported as a 
net change in fund balances in the governmental funds. (46,704)              

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities (427,069)$          

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

LAKE WALES CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.
JANIE HOWARD WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Custodial
Fund

Assets
Due from Central Administrative Office 36,974$              

Total Assets 36,974                

Net Position
Restricted for:

Student Activities 36,974                
Total Net Position 36,974$              

JUNE 30, 2025

LAKE WALES CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.
JANIE HOWARD WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Custodial
Fund

Additions
Collections for Student Activities 70,689$              

Total Additions 70,689                

Deductions
Payments for Student Activities 70,793                

Total Deductions 70,793                

Change in Net Position (104)                    

Net Position at Beginning of Year 37,078                

Net Position at End of Year 36,974$              

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

LAKE WALES CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.
JANIE HOWARD WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
17



 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 



 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

    
  

  
  



 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 



 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

    
    
    
    
   
    

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 



 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 



 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

    
         

   
   

 
 

 
  

 

 
 

 

 
 

         
     

 
     
     

    



 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
      
             
              
                

 
          

 
           

          
 

  
 

           
 

  
           

          
 

 
 

          
     
      
      
      
      
      
     

 
 

 



 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

        
   
   
   
   

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
           
               
               
               
               
               
               
               
              
              
 
 
 

 
 

 



 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
  FRS     Current 
   1%   Discount   1% 
   Decrease   Rate   Increase 
   (5.70%)   (6.70%)   (7.70%)  
  
  of the Net Pension Liability $ 2,791,108 $ 1,586,790 $ 577,918 

 
 HIS     Current 
  1%   Discount   1% 
  Decrease   Rate   Increase 
  (2.93%)   (3.93%)   (4.93%)  
  
  of the Net Pension Liability $ 1,080,798 $ 949,425 $ 840,364 
 

 
 
Note 6 - Schedule of State and Local Revenue Sources
 
The following is a schedule of state and local revenue sources and amounts: 
 

 



 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 

 



Actual Variance with
Original Final Amounts Final Budget

Revenues
State and Local Sources 4,188,774$        4,135,785$        4,107,863$        (27,922)$            
Contributions and Other Revenue 133,576              444,030              220,025              (224,005)            

Total Revenues 4,322,350          4,579,815          4,327,888          (251,927)            

Expenditures
Current:

Instruction 2,789,220          2,930,101          3,081,408          (151,307)            
Student Support Services 77,941                77,586                104,701              (27,115)              
Instructional Media 85,449                86,524                81,851                4,673                  
Instructional Staff Training -                           -                           16,534                (16,534)              
Instruction-Related Technology -                           -                           9,742                  (9,742)                 
Board 13,750                18,750                17,151                1,599                  
General Administration 17,979                18,018                18,205                (187)                    
School Administration 721,344              795,461              562,212              233,249              
Pupil Transportation 252,281              220,639              233,002              (12,363)              
Operation of Plant 325,872              340,668              499,697              (159,029)            
Maintenance of Plant -                           -                           5,400                  (5,400)                 
Administrative Technology Services -                           -                           66                       (66)                      

Capital Outlay -                           -                           5,872                  (5,872)                 
Total Expenditures 4,283,836          4,487,747          4,635,841          (148,094)            

Net Changes in Fund Balances 38,514                92,068                (307,953)            (400,021)            

Fund Balances at Beginning of Year 2,053,186          2,053,186          2,544,187          491,001              

Fund Balances at End of Year 2,091,700$        2,145,254$        2,236,234$        90,980$              

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Budgeted Amounts

LAKE WALES CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.
JANIE HOWARD WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

30



Actual Variance with
Original Final Amounts Final Budget

Revenues
Federal Sources 374,320$           383,645$           416,316$           32,671$              

Total Revenues 374,320              383,645              416,316              32,671                

Expenditures
Current:

Instruction 374,320              383,645              164,055              219,590              
Student Support Services -                           -                           3,338                  (3,338)                 
Instruction and Curriculum Development -                           -                           233,489              (233,489)            
Pupil Transportation -                           -                           8,208                  (8,208)                 

Capital Outlay -                           -                           3,990                  (3,990)                 
Total Expenditures 374,320              383,645              416,316              (32,671)              

Net Changes in Fund Balances -                           -                           -                           -                           

Fund Balances at Beginning of Year -                           -                           -                           -                           

Fund Balances at End of Year -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Budgeted Amounts

LAKE WALES CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.
JANIE HOWARD WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

31
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LAKE WALES CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC. 
JANIE HOWARD WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF 

THE DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA 
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

 
 
Note 1 - Budgetary Basis of Accounting 
 
The Company follows procedures established by state law and State Board of Education (SBE) rules in 
establishing budget balances, as described below:
 

 The budget is prepared, public hearings are held, and an original budget is adopted annually in 
accordance with procedures and time intervals prescribed by state law and SBE rules. 

 
 The budget is prepared using the same modified accrual basis. 

 
 Budgetary information is integrated into the accounting system and, to facilitate budget control, 

budget balances are encumbered when purchase orders are issued.  Appropriations lapse at fiscal 
year-  

 
Note 2 - Pension Liability 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



LAKE WALES CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC. 
JANIE HOWARD WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF 

THE DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA 
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 





  
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 



  
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 



MANAGEMENT LETTER

Report on the Financial Statements
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of Lake Wales Charter Schools, Inc. Janie Howard Wilson
Elementary School (the School), a charter school and component unit of the District School Board of Polk 
County, Florida, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and have issued our report thereon dated 
September 30, 2025. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States; and Chapter 10.850, Rules of the Auditor General.

Other Reporting Requirements 
We have issued our Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards.  Disclosures in that report, which is dated September 30, 2025, should 
be considered in conjunction with this management letter.

Prior Audit Findings
Section 10.854(1)(e)1., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we determine whether or not corrective 
actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the preceding annual financial 
audit report.  There were no findings or recommendations in the preceding annual financial audit report.

Official Title
Section 10.854(1)(e)5., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that the name or official title of the entity 
and the school code assigned by the Florida Department of Education be disclosed in this management 
letter.  The official title of the entity is Lake Wales Charter Schools, Inc. Janie Howard Wilson Elementary 
School, and the school code assigned by the Florida Department of Education is 1401.

Financial Condition and Management
Sections 10.854(1)(e)2. and 10.855(11), Rules of the Auditor General, require us to apply appropriate 
procedures and communicate whether or not the School has met one or more of the conditions described 
in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and to identify the specific condition(s) met.  In connection with 
our audit, we determined that the School did not meet any of the conditions described in 
Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes.



  
 
 

MANAGEMENT LETTER 
 
 

Pursuant to Sections 10.854(1)(e)6.a. and 10.855(12), Rules of the Auditor General, we applied financial 

made by management and the review of financial information provided by same.   
 
Section 10.854(1)(e)3., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate any recommendations 
to improve financial management.  In connection with our audit, we did not have any such 
recommendations. 
 
Transparency 
Sections 10.854(1)(e)7. and 10.855(13), Rules of the Auditor General, require us to apply appropriate 
procedures and communicate the results of our determination as to whether the School maintains on its 
website the information specified in Section 1002.33(9)(p), Florida Statutes.  In connection with our audit, 
we determined that the School maintained on its website the information specified in 
Section 1002.33(9)(p), Florida Statutes. 
 
Additional Matters 
Section 10.854(1)(e)4., Rules of the Auditor General, requires us to communicate non-compliance with 
provisions of contracts or grant agreements, or fraud, waste, or abuse, that have occurred, or are likely to 
have occurred, that have an effect on the financial statements that is less than material but warrants the 
attention of those charged with governance.  In connection with our audit, we did not note any such 
findings. 
 
Purpose of This Letter 
Our management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing 
Committee, members of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida Auditor 
General, federal and other granting agencies, the Board of Trustees, applicable management and the 
District School Board of Polk County, Florida and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone 
other than these specified parties. 
 
 
 
September 30, 2025 
Gainesville, Florida 
 



130 E. Central Ave. 
Lake Wales FL 33853 
 
P.O. Box 3309 
Lake Wales FL 33859 
 
PHONE 863-679-6560 
FAX 863-679-6565 
lwcharterschools.com 

SUPERINTENDENT 
Julie Conrad 
 
 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Chair 
Dr. Lori Hutto   
 
Vice Chair 
 
Corporate Secretary  
Dr. Lynn Johnson 
 
Treasurer  
Brian Marbutt     
 
 
Andy Blair  
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Chief Financial Officer 
Alricky Smith, CPA 
 
Superintendent 
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The mission of Lake Wales 
Charter Schools, Inc. is to 
bring the best of public 
education to our community 
by providing innovation and 
choice within a continuous 
pre-school through 
postsecondary curriculum 
so that each child 
recognizes the benefits of 
life-long learning, 
constructive citizenship and 
personal happiness. 
 
The Lake Wales Charter 
Schools, Inc. is an equal 
opportunity institution for 
education and employment. 
 
 

 

 

Janie Howard Wilson Elementary School 
Management’s Corrective Action Plan 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

 
 
Finding Number: 2025-01  
 
Planned Corrective Action:  
 

 The Chief Financial Officer (CFO) concurs with the recommendation and will 
take action during the 2025-26 fiscal year to implement a pooled cash system 
that ensures all cash transactions are properly recorded within each fund. The 
accounting team will work with Skyward to determine if automating cash 
posting can be executed when recording transactions.  

 
 The CFO will implement a procedure to review all new general ledger codes 

added to the accounting system, ensuring the accounts will properly close to 
the correct fund balance.  

 
 The CFO will implement a procedure to review and post all audit adjustments 

within 30 days of the release of the audited financial statements, ensuring the 
final trial balance aligns with the report. 
 

 Anticipated Completion Date: January 31, 2026 
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